&“W_P{""»@ COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
‘ ¢ PLANNING DIVISION

- 100 Civic Center Drive, P.O. Box 1768, Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915

NS ET (949) 644-3200 Fax: (949) 644-3229

www.newportbeachca.qgov

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR STAFF REPORT
October 24, 2013

Agenda Item No. 4

SUBJECT: 208 41% Street Condominium Conversion - (PA2013-175)
208 and 208 1/2 41 Street
=  Condominium Conversion No. CC2013-004

APPLICANT: Bill Caskey

PLANNER: Melinda Whelan, Assistant Planner
(949) 644-3221, mwhelan@newportbeachca.gov

ZONING DISTRICT/GENERAL PLAN

e Zone: R-2 (Two-Family Residential)
e General Plan: RT (Two-Unit Residential)

PROJECT SUMMARY

A condominium conversion to convert an existing duplex into a condominium project.
There are no waivers of Title 19 development standards proposed with this application.

RECOMMENDATION

1) Conduct a public hearing; and

2) Adopt Draft Zoning Administrator Resolution No. _ approving Condominium
Conversion No. CC2013-004 utilizing Tentative Parcel Map No. NP2007-024
(Attachment No. ZA 1).
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DISCUSSION

e The site is located in West Newport, between River Avenue and Balboa
Boulevard, in the R-2 zoning district. The adjacent properties are also zoned for
residential use. The area of the lot is approximately 2,465 square feet (29’ X 85’),
which is typical in this neighborhood.

¢ In 2007, an existing duplex was demolished and a new duplex was constructed
to condominium specifications with separate utilities, separate garage spaces,
and separate water meters. The building permit was issued April 27, 2007 and
construction was finaled June 19, 2008. A tentative parcel map for condominium
purposes was also approved concurrently with the construction of the duplex.
However, construction of the new duplex was finaled and the parcel map was
never recorded at the County. Tentative Parcel Map No. NP2007-024 (County
Map No. 2007-201) was approved by the Zoning Administrator on October 27,
2007 and remains valid until October 2020, per state-mandated extension
(Government Code Sections 66452.21, 66452.22, 66452.23, and 66452.24). A
condominium conversion is now required to implement the existing Parcel Map
and convert the duplex into condominiums.

e Condominium Conversion ensures proper notification per Section 19.64.040
(Tenant Notification) to the existing tenants to mitigate impacts to the tenants
from their displacement.

e The Land Use Element of the General Plan designates the site as Two-Unit
Residential (RT), and the current development is consistent with this designation.

e The Coastal Land Use Plan designates this site as Two-Unit Residential (RT-E),
which is intended to provide for two-family residential development, and the
current development is consistent with this designation.

e One garage parking space and one tandem carport parking space are provided
for each dwelling unit, which satisfies the off-street parking requirements of
Chapter 20.40 (Off-Street Parking) of the Municipal Code.

e A special inspection was completed pursuant to Section 19.64.070 F by the
Building Inspector on September 25, 2013, for the purpose of identifying any
building safety violations. Only one violation was identified which was to replace
batteries in all smoke detectors. The violation was corrected and the inspection
was approved by the Building Inspector on October 9, 2013.

Tmplt:05-24-13
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The project has been determined to be categorically exempt pursuant to the State
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines under Class 1 (Existing
Facilities) and Class 15 (Minor Land Divisions).

The division of existing multiple family or single-family residences into common interest
ownership is exempt under Class 1 of CEQA. The division of property in urbanized areas
zoned for residential, commercial, or industrial use into four or fewer parcels is exempt
under Class 15 when the division is in conformance with the General Plan and zoning,
no variances or exceptions are required, all services and access to the proposed
parcels to local standards are available, the parcel was not involved in a division of a
larger parcel within the previous 2 years, and the parcel does not have an average
slope greater than 20 percent.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of this application was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners of
property within 300 feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-
way and waterways) including the applicant and posted on the subject property at least
10 days before the scheduled hearing, consistent with the provisions of the Municipal
Code. Additionally, the item appeared on the agenda for this meeting, which was posted
at City Hall and on the City website.

APPEAL PERIOD:

An appeal of the Condominium Conversion may be filed with the Director of Community
Development within fourteen (14) days following the date of action. For additional
information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at (949) 644-3200.

Prepared by:

n / ; /
/L(Ll, /4 = Jj‘ ///é ZLL ‘{/ G
Melinda Whelan
Assistant Planner

GR/msw
Attachments: ZA'1 Draft Resolution

ZA 2  Vicinity Map

ZA 3  Project Plans

ZA 4  County Tentative Parcel Map No. 2007-201
Tmplt:05-24-13
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Draft Resolution






RESOLUTION NO. ZA2013-0##

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH APPROVING CONDOMINIUM
CONVERSION NO. CC2013-004 FOR A TWO-UNIT
CONDOMINIUM DEVELOPMENT LOCATED AT 208 AND 208 Y2
41ST STREET (PA2013-175)

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by Bill Caskey, with respect to property located at 208 and 208
Y 41 Street, and legally described as Lot 5, Block 140, of the Canal Section in the City
of Newport Beach, as per map thereof recorded in Book 423, Page 30 of miscellaneous
maps in the office of the County Recorder of said Orange County, requesting approval of
a condominium conversion and utilizing an existing parcel map for condominium
purposes.

The applicant proposes a condominium conversion and utilization of an exisitng parcel
map to convert an existing duplex into a condominium project. The code required two-
car parking per unit is provided and no waivers of Title 19 development standards are
proposed with this application.

The subject property is located within the R-2 (Two-Unit Residential) Zoning District and
the General Plan Land Use Element category is RT (Two-Unit Residential).

The subject property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan
category is RT-E (Two-Unit Residential).

A public hearing was held on October 24, 2013 in the Corona del Mar Conference Room
(Bay E-1st Floor) at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach. A notice of time, place and
purpose of the meeting was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal
Code. Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the
Zoning Administrator at this meeting.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1. This project has been determined to be categorically exempt pursuant to the
State California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 1 (Existing
Facilities) and Class 15 (Minor Land Divisions).

2. The division of existing multiple family or single-family residences into common
interest ownership is exempt under Class 1 of CEQA. The division of property in
urbanized areas zoned for residential, commercial, or industrial use into four or
fewer parcels is exempt under Class 2 when the division is in conformance with
the General Plan and zoning, no variances or exceptions are required, all
services and access to the proposed parcels to local standards are available,
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the parcel was not involved in a division of a larger parcel within the previous 2
years, and the parcel does not have an average slope greater than 20 percent.

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.
Condominium Conversion

In accordance with Section 19.64.070 (Standards for Condominium Conversions) of the
Newport Beach Municipal Code, the following findings are set forth:

Finding
A. The minimum number, and the design and location of off-street parking spaces shall
be provided in conformance with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance in effect at

the time of approval of the conversion.

Facts in Support of Finding

A-1. The existing duplex consists of 4,061 square feet including two, single-car garages and
two covered spaces.

A-2. The four spaces provided meet the number of spaces required (2 per unit) per Chapter
20.40 (Off-Street Parking) of the Zoning Ordinance.

Finding

B. Each dwelling unit within a building shall have a separate sewer connection to the City
sewer.

Facts in Support of Finding

B-1. The duplex has two separate sewer connections to the City sewer.
Finding
C. Each sewer lateral shall be retrofitted/fitted with a cleanout at the property line.

Facts in Support of Finding

C-1. The duplex has two separate sewer cleanouts located at the property line.
Finding
D. Each unit shall maintain a separate water meter and water meter connection.

Facts in Support of Finding

D-1. The duplex has two separate water meters and water meter connections.

04-24-2013 <



Zoning Administrator Resolution No. ZA2013-
Page 3 of 8

Finding

E. The electrical service connection shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 15.32
(Underground Utilities) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

Facts in Support of Finding

E-1. The duplex was constructed with electrical service connections in compliance with the
requirements of Chapter 15.32.

Finding

F. The applicant for a condominium conversion shall request a special inspection from
the Building Division for the purpose of identifying any building safety violations. The
applicant shall correct all identified safety violations prior to approval of a final map for
the condominium conversion.

Facts in Support of Finding

F-1. A special inspection was completed pursuant to Section 19.64.070 F by the Building
Inspector on September 25, 2013, for the purpose of identifying any building safety
violations. Only one violation was identified which was to replace the batteries in all
smoke detectors. The violation was corrected and the inspection was approved by the
Building Inspector on October 9, 2013.

Finding

G. Permanent lot stakes and tags shall be installed at all lot corners by a licensed
surveyor or civil engineer unless otherwise required by the City Engineer.

Facts in Support of Finding

G-1. As conditioned, the project will comply with this requirement prior to recordation of the
final parcel map.

Finding
H. For residential conversions, the project shall be consistent with the adopted goals and
policies of the General Plan, particularly with regard to the balance and dispersion of

housing types within the City.

Facts in Support of Finding

H-1. An existing two-unit dwelling rental will be converted into a two-unit condominium project.
The residential density on the site will remain the same.

H-2. The General Plan does not include any specific goals for the dispersion of rental
housing within the area. Housing Program 2.1.1 of the Housing Element of the

04-24-2013 9
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H-3.

General Plan which restricts the conversion of rental units to condominiums in
developments containing 15 or more units does not apply.

Although the conversion from rental to ownership will reduce the number of rental
opportunities in the area, the elimination of two rental units will not create a detrimental
impact to housing opportunities in the area or City, as two units represents a very
small fraction of the City’s supply of rental housing (estimated to be approximately
17,500 units).

Finding

The establishment, maintenance or operation of the use or building applied for shall
not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health,
safety, peace, comfort and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use or be detrimental or injurious to property and
improvements in the neighborhood or the general welfare of the City.

Facts in Support of Finding

I-1.

I-2.

I-3.

The application of the project conditions will ensure the health, safety, peace, comfort,
and general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood and the City.

The proposed project is to convert an existing duplex into two condominiums on
property located within the R-2 zoning district.

Public improvements will be required of the applicant per the Municipal Code and the
Subdivision Map Act.

SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Condominium
Conversion No. CC2013-004 (PA2013-175), subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit
A, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

The Condominium Conversion action shall become final and effective fourteen days
after the adoption of this Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the
Community Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 20
Planning and Zoning, of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 24™ DAY OF OCTOBER, 2013.

Patrick Alford, Zoning Administrator

04-24-2013 10
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EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of

any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this
Parcel Map and Condominium Conversion.

2. No more than two-dwelling units shall be permitted on the site.

3. In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 13 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code
or other applicable section or chapter, additional street trees may be required and
existing street trees shall be protected in place during construction of the subject
project, unless otherwise approved by the General Services Department and the
Public Works Department through an encroachment permit or agreement.

4, Two-car parking, including one enclosed garage space and one covered or enclosed
parking space, shall be provided on site for each dwelling unit per requirements of the
Zoning code. All parking spaces shall be maintained clear of obstructions for the
parking of vehicles at all times.

5. The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

6. Prior_to the recordation of the parcel map, the applicant shall pay any unpaid
administrative costs associated with the processing of this application to the Planning
Division.

7. The applicant shall verify that monuments (1 inch iron pipe with tag) are set On Each
Lot Corner.

8. The applicant shall apply for a building permit for a description change of the subject

project development from “duplex” to “condominium”. The development will not be
condominiums until this permit is finaled.

9. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers,
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations,
damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties,
liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees,
disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise
from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of the
Condominium Conversion including, but not limited to, Condominium Conversion No.
CC2013-004 (PA2013-175). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to,
damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other
expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or
proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing
such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs,

04-24-2013 12
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attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification
provisions set forth in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the City upon demand
any amount owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed
in this condition.

Building Division Conditions

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Any building modifications or alterations may require the sound rating to be verified by
wall and floor ceiling assembly where the units are adjoined or overlapped for a
minimum STC 50.

Any building modifications or alterations may require horizontal fire separation to show
the firewall alignment does not stack.

Any building modifications or alterations may require penetration of light fixtures or
other MPE systems in the one hour fire and sound rated assembly quantified to meet
the required fire rating and sound rating (STC 50).

Any building modifications or alterations may require that all walls that support fire
resistive floor assemblies meet one hour fire resisting assembly.

Any building modifications or alterations may require stairway elements to have an
approved fire rating and sound rating assembly where the stairs of each individual unit
overlap the other. Details substantiating the requirements shall be verified.

Any building modifications or alterations may require area over the garage or carports
to meet the required fire resistive assembly and sound rating including light
penetrations or MPE systems.

Public Works Conditions

16.

17.

A parcel map shall be recorded. The map shall be prepared on the California
coordinate system (NAD83). Prior to recordation of the map, the surveyor/engineer
preparing the map shall submit to the County Surveyor and the City of Newport Beach
a digital-graphic file of said map in a manner described in Section 7-9-330 and 7-9-337
of the Orange County Subdivision Code and Orange County Subdivision Manual,
Subarticle 18. The map to be submitted to the City of Newport Beach shall
comply with the City’s CADD Standards. Scanned images will not be accepted.

Prior to recordation of the parcel map, the surveyor/engineer preparing the map shall
tie the boundary of the map into the Horizontal Control System established by the
County Surveyor in a manner described in Sections 7-9-330 and 7-9-337 of the
Orange County Subdivision Code and Orange County Subdivision Manual, Subatrticle
18. Monuments (one inch iron pipe with tag) shall be set on_each lot corner, unless
otherwise approved by the Subdivision Engineer. Monuments shall be protected in
place if installed prior to completion of construction project.

04-24-2013 13
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18.  All improvements shall be constructed as required by Ordinance and the Public Works
Department.

19.  Prior to the final of the building permit for a description change, Tentative Parcel Map
No. NP2007-024 (County Parcel Map No. 2007-201) shall be recorded and all of the
conditions of approval implemented.

04-24-2013 14
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Vicinity Map
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VICINITY I\/IAP

-:ndominium Conversﬂion N. C2013-03
PA2013-173

210 41°" Street
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Project Plans
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ZFRT R

ESIDENC

208 41ST STREET
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92625

STATE OF CALIFORNIA NOTES

CODE INFORMATION

PROJECT DIRECTORY

PROJECT STATISTICS

VICINITY MAP

1.0 All work shall conform to Ihe Requirements of Title 24 of the Califomia Administrative
Code. See drawings for Energy Compliance Forms.
2.0 Mendatery Energy Consenvation Requirements for the State of California:
& Al heating, ventilafing, air conditioning and water heating equipme
requirenents of the Applicable Eticiency Standards and shall be ¢
Califoria Energy Commission
b Atwo-stage theémostal, which contrels the supplemeniary heat on its second stage, is
required on heal pumps
. Themmostats, except those controlling heat pumps, shall be equipped with an
autematic setback which the building octupant can program to automaticaliy sel back
the thermostat. Set points for thermastal must be atleast iwo periods in 24 hours,
d. Equipment which requires preventive maintenance to maintain efficient cperation shall
‘e furnished with complele necessary aintenance information
€. All gas-fired fan lype central furmaces, gas-fired fan type wall fumaces and cocking
appliances shall be equipped with tronic ignition devices.
I All far: systems exiausting air to the outside shal be provide with back dralt dampers,
g. All transverse ducl, clenum and filling joints shall be sealed with pressure sensitive
1epe or mastic 1o prevent arr loss and shall be insuisted to conform 10 the provisiens of
Section 1005 UMC, Latest Edition
h. Al manufactured windows and sliding glass doors shall meet the ANSI Air Infitration
Standards, and shall be cenified and labeled.
i. All swinging docrs and windows leading 10 unconditioned areas shall be fully weather
siripped
j. Storage type water heaters and storage and back-up tanks for solar systems shall be
externally wrapped with R-12 insulalion or gresier.

ALL WORIC SHALL BE IN COMPUANCE WiTH THE STATE AND LOCAL CODES,
CALIFORNIA STATE BUILDING STANDARDS, CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH MUNICIPAL
CODES AND

BLDG CODE:.CBC 2001 (WITH STATE AND LOCAL AMENDMENTS)

MECHANICAL: CMC 2001

PLUMBING: CPC 2001

ELECTRICAL: CEC 2001

STRUCTUAAL: CBC 2001

FIRE/LIFE/SAFETY: CFC 2001 (NATIONAL FIRE FROTECTION ASSOCIATION -
NATICNAL FIRE CODES AS ADOPTED OR REFERENCED)

ENERGY CODE: CBC 2001 (TITLE 24, PART 6}

OWNER;

ZFRT 41 ST. STREET, LLC.
1000 QUAIL $7, SUTE 220
NEWPQRT BEACH, CA 92880
ATTN: STEVE ZOTOVICH

AACHITECT:

633 CAMEC HIGHLANDS DRIVE
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625
TEL: (714) 624-7086

FAX: (949} 759-8005

ATTN: BILL CASKEY

STRUCTURAL:

AQK ENGINEER, INC.
12300 BRISTOL STREET, SUITE 260

BILL CASKEY + ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENAIL: BJCDESIGN@SBCGLOBAL NET

CONDOMINIUM CONSTRUCTION NOTES

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH NOTES

A. AN APPRCVED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT SHALL SE PROVIDED ALOMG THE JCINT
BETWEEN THE FLCOR AND THE SEPARATION WALLS,

B. ALL PENETRATICNS INTO SOUND RATED PARTITIONS ASSEMI
CEILING ASSEMBLES SHALL BE 8E
SEALANT.

8 CF FLOOR-
WITH AFPRCVED PERMANENT RESILENT

C. ALL RIGID CONDUITS, DUGTS, PLUMBING PIPES, AND APPLIANGE VENTS
LOCATED IN SOUND ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE ISOLATED FROM THE BUILDING
CONSTRUGTION BY MEANS OF RESILIENT SLEEVES, MOUNTS DR MINIMUM 174"
ICK APPROVED RESILENT MATERIAL (EXCEFTION: GAS PIPING NEEO NOT BE
1SOLATED)

. METAL VENTILATING AND CONDITIONED AIR DUCTS LOCATED IN SCUND
ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE LINED. (EXCEFTION: DUCTS SERVING ONLY EXIT WAYS,
KITCHEN COOKING FACILITIES AND BATHROOM NEED NOT BE LINED) MINERAL
FIBER INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN JOIST SPACES TO A POINT 128
BEYOND THE PIPE OR DUGT, WHENEVER A PLUMBING FIPE OR DUCT
PENETRATES A FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLY THAT REQUIRES A SOUND RATING
OR WHERE SUCH UNIT PASSES THROUGH THE PLANE OF THE FLOOR-CEILING
ASSEWMBLY FROM WITHIN AWALL.

E. SUBMIT SOUND ATTENUATION DESIGN FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT PER AR STD. 275,
SOUND LEVEL NOT TC EXCEED 50 dBA (55 dBA WITH TIMER, 65 dBA WITH TIMER
AND NEIGHBOR'S CONSENT) PER SECTION 10.26.045 OF THE N.B.M.C. LOCATION
OF MEASUREMENT TO BE AT 5 ABOVE GRADE AT PROPERTY LINE. LOCATE
EQUIPMENT IN EQUIPMENT WELL ON ROOF [F NECESSARY

F. ONLY OUTLET BOXES WILL BE PERMITED INWALLS OF SOUND RATED
CONSTRUCTION, ALL OTHER EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES WHICH INCLUDE
RECESSED FIXTURES PANEL BCARDS, HATERS, SCUND PRODUCING
EQUIPMENT, ETC. SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN THESE SOUND RATED WALLS
UNLESS PRIOR APPROVAL HAS BEEN OBTAINED FROM THE STRUCTURAL
RESEARCH ENGINEER,

G. QUTLET BOXES MAY BE INSTALLED IN THE SCUND RATED WALLS AS FOLLOWS:
2. BOXES WHICH PENETRATE THE WALL IN ONE AREA OR OCCUPANCY SHALL

NOT BE INSTALLED ON THE SAME STUD OR IN THE SAME SPACE BETWEEN
STUDS CONTAINING A BOX WHICH PENETRATES INTO ANOTHER AREA OR
OCCUPANCY, ETC., NOT IN THE SAME BAY ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES IN
OPPOSITE FACES OF SEPARATION WALLS SHALL BE SEPARATED HCRIZONTALLY
BY 24", BACK AND SIDES OF BOXES TO BE SEALED WITH 1/8°F JENT SEALANT
AND BACKED WITH 2 MINIMUM MINERAL FIBER INSULATICN. (TV, PHCNE AND
INTERCCM QUTLETS MUST BE INSTALLED IN BOXES ACCORDINGLY.)

b, THERE SHALL BE ONE SOUD STUD BETWEEN GUTLET BOXES

c. A SOLID FIRE BLOCKING WILL BE CONSIDERED A SOLD STUD IN CRDERTO
PLACE ONE BOX ABOVE THE OTHER IN THE SAME BAY

H. OUTLET BGXES SHALL HAVE A DEPTH NOT MCRE THAN 1 1/2°, SO AS TOALLOW
THE REQUIRED 2' UNCCWMPRESSED INSULATION TO BF INSTALLED IN A
STANDARD 27 x 4" WALL. ON WALLS OF DEEPER DIMENSIONS, 1.E. DOUBLE 5TUD
WALLS, BOXES OF GREATER DEPTHS MAY BE PERMITTED.

|. CONDUITS OR RACEWAYS (STUBOUTS) MAY RENETRATE THE SOUND RATED
WALLS PROVIDED THE CONDUIT IS COVERED AT THE PENETRATION POINT WITH
APEAMANENTLY RESILIENT SEALANT.

J. THE REQUIREMENTS FOR OUTLET BOXES INSTALLED FOR TELEVISIONS,
TELEPHCNE AND THERMOSTATS (ELECTRIC AND PNEUMATIC) SHALL BE THE
SAME AS FOR RECEPTACLES OR SWITCHES, PLASTER RINGS, OPEN BACK BOXES
OR MOUNTING PLATES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED IN SCUND RATED PARTITIONS.

K. PROVIDE SEPARATE UTILITIES FCR EACH UNIT (POTENTIAL CONDO
CONVERSION)

Provide fire retardant roof covering of Ciass A minimum.

Provice smake detectors in each hallway leading to sleeping rooms, each sleeping room
of new and axisting construction, on top of stairvays, and in each story of the project. In
new construciian the smoke detecions are to be hard wired with battery back up. UBC
210.9.1.4, The detectors shall be interconnected to sound 2! the same time. Deteciors
are NOT to be located in kitchen, garage or within 2-0° from dioor to Kitchen, bathrocm or
supply &if registers,

Bracing of exterior walymain interior walis shall conform to methods and ‘ocafions as
specified in Seclion 2320.11.3 and 2320.11.4, Volume 2, CEC 2001,

Water closel recess to be 80 minimurm width, 24 clear in hont of bowl, Provide &
nonabsorbent finish to @ mnimum neight of 73" in shower areas.

Provide salety glazing type of glass within 2-0° of doors and as spedifisd in UBC 2408.4,
Glass lo be etch marked.

Provide emergency egress from bedroom per UBC 310.4; 207 vide X 24°high, 5.7 sa it
Minirmum,

Minimum wincow area 1/10 of the room ficor area, ¥ open able in or 1/20 of floor area
fully open able, per UBC 1203,

Attic venis are a minimum of 1/15¢ of the attic area.

Foundalion vents are a2 minimum of 1/150 of the craw! space area. Provide 22° x 307 attic
access to all attics higher than 30", UBC 1505.3

Titie 24 Energy Campiance

Walls: R-13
Figors: R-18
Ceiling: R-30

Reguired enclosed parking spaces for two full size cars sha't be 17+6° X 19-Cdlear and
unobstrucled, (93" x 190" for indiviciual cars)

Poals, spas, walls, fences, patic covers and other freestandng structures require
separate reviews anad Pammits,

Any removai of City of Newport Beach and/or Corona del Mar trees reguires prior
aporoval from the General Services Depadment.

Existing sewer lateral to be changed and 2 cleari-out installed at the property line to
comply vith ity standard if any of the fofiowing conditions ocgur
a. Alteration 10 the building sewer is done.
b. Additiona! plumnbing fixtures require increase in size of buliding sewer fine,
¢. When it is found that the building sewer is installed in an ifiegal or unsanitary manner.
d. If area of slructural remodel + addition is greater than $0% cf exisling area

EXCEPTION: Sewer lateral does NOT have 10 be replaced if inspected using a camera
devies and certified by 2 private inspeclion agency to be in good condifion to the
satistaction ct the Utiiities Depariment ( Ed Burd 840-718-3402).

Sloped ceiling te be 7-6" minimum over 50% (min.} of roof arsa.

Per Chapter 13 of the City of Newport Beach Municipal Cede (NBVIC), street trees shall
e pianted along Narcissus Avenue froniage.

An approved encroachment permit is required for all work within the pubtic right-clway.
An approved encroachment permit is required for all nenstandard private improvements
within ihe public right-of-way.

Al utility senvice connections shall be made underground.

Deferred submittals to be reviewsd by project architect or engineer of record ane certifisd
prior to submittal for plan reviews.

Pedestrian protection adjacent to public way:

Distance from struclure to properly line (S8) Protection
s8<é@ Fence & canepy
5B < fheight of structure/d) Fence & canopy
{Struciure height/2) > SB = (Structure height/4) Fence only
58 > {(Struclure height/2} None

When required, fence and canopy to be constructed par UBC 3303.7.3 end 3303.7.4

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 5. BLOGK 140 OF TRACT CANAL SECTICN, IN THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH,
COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK
423, PAGE 30, INCLUSIVE OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY

APN 423-306-02
LOT AREA: 2.42350Q.FT.

BUILDING DATA/CODE i
OQCCUPANCY; R3/U1

CCCUPANCY SEPARATION: 1-HOUR

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VN SPRINKLERED

TP 10D I-5P0

BILL CASKEY

+ ASSOCIATES, INC.

630 CAMEO HIGHLANDS DRIVE
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 82625
TEL {714)624-7088

FAX: {949)752-8095

EMAIL bicdesign@sbeglobal net

CLIENT

ZFRAT 4187 STREET, LiC
1000 QUAIL STREET, SUITE 280
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

PROJECT ADDRESS

208 418T STREET
NEWPCHT BEACH, CA 92660

gt il SETBACK AREA 848.00 Q. FT.
TEL: (948) 261 7740 CITY ALLCWABLE AREA
FAX: (046} 261-7760 2.0x BUILDABLE AREA {1,579.8% 2.0} 3,158.80 5Q. FT. .
‘ i} 261- 3 :
A NANEERING.COM BUILDING ABEA PLANNNG DEFT, UBC - PROJECT S ;
: (UNIT A i
SHREYOL: FIRST FLOOR 745,375 5Q. FT. 858 LOGATION -
s SECOND FLOOR 745,375 SQ. FT. 712
RDM SURVEYING, ING. ROOF DECK (THIRD FLOOR) 370,832 5Q. FT. 527 PROJECT DESCRIPTION
23010 LAKE FOREST DRNVE, #4098 GARAGE 22259080, FT. 327
LAGUNA HILLS, CA 92653 ATTIC 82.000 8Q. FT. o2
TEL: (949) 856-292¢ . ) NEW DUPLEX CONDOMUNIUMS: FRONT UNIT HAS THREE BEDROOMS AND
EAX. (04%) 855 3438 TOTAL UNIT A LIVING AREA 2,173.0825Q. FT. 1371, i FEATUNIZHAS TWO BEDRDCRIS
ATTN: RON MEDEMA
{UNET BY:
; & C 825 . 567
E 24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE SELORS BLon TR SN T o o eur T e s s
HERITAGE ENERGY GROL? ROOF DECK (THIRD FLGOR} 376.2505Q. FT. 326
ATOWALD GARAGE 222,600 5Q. FT. 202 g A
IRVNE, CA 92818 ATTIC 89.0005Q FT. PRIOR TO PERFORMING AN
TEL: (249) 78-7221 oRCIN Gl
FAX. (948} 783-7222 ) TOTAL UNIT B LIVING AREA 1,888.000 5Q. FT. 891 W g
ATTN: RCLAND GONZALEZ/RUDY SAINS AN ENCROA
TOTAL BUILDING AREA 4,061,082 SO FT. 2gmn 1MUST BE OBTHNEDIERON:
CML 3 LT
A EINEERS BALCONY/DECK AREA (LESS) (747.082 5Q. FT)) PUBLIC WOFKS DEPARINERT
e ATTIC (LESS) (178,000 SQ. FT)
?Ef?g‘ig‘g‘fg; : TOTAL LIVING AREA 5,136,000 Q. FT.
FAX: (949} 305-8320 ;
CEL: (940) 250-3772 SETBACKS
ATIN: FONIE DEMA-ALA
EMAIL: ALD@DZNE NET FRONT 1007 DRAWING INDEX
REAR B.07
S S— TA.0 TITLE SHEET, DRAWING INDEX, ABBREVIATIONS
PUBLIC UTILITIES: SIDES 30 CODE MFORMATION, PROJECT DESCRIPTION, & VICINITY VAP
oG (800) 227-2600 711 GENERAL NOTES
SOUTHERN CALIFOANIA (714) 8950246 -
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS  (800) 427-2000 Gl GEOTECHNICAL REFOAT
CITY WATER & SEWER  (249) 6448011 G-01 COVER SHEET
PACIFIC BELL Ekgf’imi 1900) 130 2955 G-02 PRECISE CRADING PLAN
PR S e G053 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
Lt PLANNING/COASTAL DOCUMENTS/BUILDING MODIFICATIONS
SYMBOLS PARKING SUMMARY SEt Sy DRAWING INDEX,
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
2SPACES REQUIRED PER DUPLEX ARCHITECTURAL CODE iNFORMATEONK
@ CONSTRUCTION NOTES 4SPACES TOTAL ;
A0 SITE PLAN, SURVEY PLAN AND DETAILS VICINITY MAP AND
A1O  FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR PLANS ABBREVIATIONS
<> WINDOW NUMBER AZD THIAD FLOCA AND ROOF PLANS
A30  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A48 . SECTION
@ DOOR NUMBER A50 DOOR AND WiNDOW SCHEDULES AND DETAILS ST T
A60 DETALS ISSUED FOS PLAN CHECK 53006
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL L S
C\\ STRUCTURAL 1SSUED FOR BD 02006
L’/A FEVEION NEREER 1, FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (OBTAIN FIEE SPRINKLER PERMT PRICA TO
I3 NKLER S M (CBTAIN E SPRIT ERMIT 3. L T
CALLING FOR ROOF SHEATHING INSPECTICN. DEFERED SUBMITTAL 7O BE SH:AL e A ST:‘UC,“"RA‘ HTE
CERTIFIED BY PROJECT ARCHITECT PRIOR TO SUBRITTAL) S1  FOUNDATION PLAN
EI APPLIANGE/FIXTURE NOTE T . $2  2NDFLOOR ERAMING AND FIRST FLOOR SHEAR WALLS
. FIRE ALARM. SYSTEM -
3, PROVIDE A FIAE SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGH CLUT UNITS A" AND '8 &3 SRDFLOoR ?é":‘h:“’g’:;: zgi:ﬁiiiiiﬁ:’p 8
4. PROVIDE A LOW VOLTAGE ALATIM SYSTEM IN THE UNITWTH A LOW VOLTAGE S-4 FAOOF FRAMING AND 37D FLOOR LS
CEILING HEIGHT PANEL IN UNIT B SD-1 STRUCTURAL CETALS
SD2 STRUCTURAL DETALS
WALL LEGEND SD3 STRUCTURAL DETALS
I DETAIL REFERENGE 504 STRUCTURAL DETALS DATE 1508
w SCALE: ASNOTED
DRAWNBY.__TD
T, NEWWALLS MECHANICAL PROJECT NUVEER. -
25 M-8 MECHANICAL PLAN ;
{ ELEVATION REFERENCE i oA SHEET NUMBER
w SOUND WALLS/RATED WALLS/CEILINGS P-1.0 PLUMBING SLAN
) T-1.0
ELECTRICAL -1
n N SECTION REFERENCE E-1.0 ELEGTRICAL PLAN
w T-24  TITLE 24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE SHEET b
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RadM SURVEYING INC, TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PREPARCD FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BENCH MARK: ADDRESS OF PROJECT

RON MIEDEMA LS, 4653

23010 LAKE FOREST DRIVE #409

LAGUNA HILLE, Ca 22653

(949} 958-2924 OFFICE
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RDMSURVEYINGECOXNET

JOBi4p-70 DATE: 3-22-2006

BILL CASKEY
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() FLOOR PLAN NOTES

A ARCHITECTURAL NOTES

A1 LINE CFFLOCA ASOWE
A2 BALCONY RAILING

LOW WAL
M UNEOF RETAINING WaLL

B INTERIOR NOTES

B UPPER CABINET [GABINETE I LAJNDRY AREA OMLY MOUNTED () 54' AR Ry
B2 LOWER CABINET

B3 BUILT-IN GABINET

B4 LNEN CABINET

BE  DEC-C-TEX FLOQMING FER GO #1338

BB CLOGETEHELF

G STARS AND HANDRAIL NOTES

€1 GRISERS AT 8" AND G TREADS AT &

G2 A HISERS AT B ANDHA TREADS AT 12!

4 14 RISERS AT 7.1" AND 13 TREADS AT 11*
C4 14 RISERS AT 7.85' AND 13 TAEADS AT 11°
C5 S HIGH HANDAAL,

a6 &5 HIGH GUARDRAIL

=]

FIREPLACE NOTES

Pt COMEUSTIELE MATERIALE SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHIN 2° OF FIREPLATE, SNOKE
CHAMBER DH CHIMNEY WALLES. CORBLIETIBLE MATERIAL SHALL NCT BE PLAGED
WETHIN € OF HE FIREPLACE GPENING, PER UBC 3122.7.8

D2 PREFABFICATED FIHEPLACE (WOQD GR GA%) Pt iEO +ER-0867

D3 PAEFABHISATES FIREFLACE (AR AFPHANGE] P41 1080 $ER-3507

R4 MASDNEY FIRERCK (2'CLEAR TO QUMBUETIBLES)

DF  DUUBLE WALL CHIMNEY HISER 16 DIAMETEA 1 MIAMETER

DE  HAISED HEARTH 18* PLATFCRN.

E CODENOTES

Fi &6 TYPE X DRYVALL BELDW ETAIR ON WALLS ANDHCEIUNG uw, 38

E2 1-HOURWALL PER LBC ASSEMBELY 70-17-14 13/ &

E2 NOTUSED

4 1-HOUR FLOOR ATBEMELY PERUBC 70131

E3 acuND WAL WITH STC BATING GF gt MIN\MUM SEF DETAL 1436.0
)

E? MN&'MIJM AP SQUAKE BTOOP AT EXTEFIOR 2DCRS

EB 1" MAX, BIEF AT QUT BWINLG DOORS

E3 254 TYPE X ORYWALL @ GEILING

E10 4* MAMIIUM BPHERE CPEMING @ PAILING &’UR EALUGN\ES
E11 DAYER VENT 140 MAR LENGTH TO EXT EROA

F BATHRODMS / LAUNDRY NOTES
E1 - LOW ELUSH TOILET (1.6 GALFLUSH)
s

F3  EATEITUR WITH SHOWER
P4 TEMPERED GLASS ENCLOSLRE
FE 25 PLUMBING WALL

MIRFIOR

F7 WATER FIEATER
WASIHER

FE@ DAYER

NOTE: PROVIDE 75" HIGH HONADEORBENT WALL ADJACENT S0 BHOWEFR AND APPAVED
SHATTER REBISTANT MATERIAL FOR SHOWER ENGLOSURE AND VENDOWS IF BILL |8 LESS.
THAN E-0° ABOVE TUB DR SHOWER FLEOA, (WATER REESBTANT GYPALIN BOARD 19 NOT
PERMITTED FOR TILE EACKING AT SHOWER}

G SPEGIALTY [TEMNOTES
&1 ELECTRCALPANEL

48 ELECIRCAL SUB PAIE.

GE TELEFTICNE f DATA

SPRINIER ESER AND PANEL
E15 BEAGENCY EGRESS WINDCYW

GENERAL NOTES

1, FROWIDE FIRE BLOGKS AND DRAFT STOPS PER UAC 708

[ | APPLIANCE SCHEDULE

S¥MBoL #| DESCRIPTION MODEL NG, SIZE QW xHv D)
» REFRIDGERATORFRIZER GEMCNEERAM | 4 e e
[ RANGEWETH DVEN GE WCNOGRAM
T CIENASHER GE HONCGRAM | 25 1 KBz
B BOUBLE SINK (58-UNDERMCURTY G5 12w e
3 VERT-A B0 GEWONDGNAM | G0 KE e
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ARCHITECTURAL NOYES

LINE OF FLOOR ABOWE
BALCONY R1INE

LOW WAL

GINE COF RETAINING WalL

INTERIOR NOTES

UPPER GARIMET (CARINETS IN LALNDFRY ATEA OHLY MOUNTED @ 54' ARF)
LOWER CABINET

BUILT-Ii CABINET

LIEN CABINET

DEE-0-TEX ELOCFING PER [CHO) #1398

CLOSEY SHELF

STARS AND HARDRAR. NOTES

8 RIZERA AT r AND 5 TREADS AT 12

4 AIBERD AT 6 AND 3 TREADS AT 127

14 AESERS AT 771" AND 13 TREADS AT 10
14 AIBERS Al ¥ 65" AND 14 TREADS AT 11
BE* H:GH HANCRAL

3 HIGH GUARORAIL

FIREPLACE MOTES

COMBUSTIBLE MATERALE SHALL MOT BE PLAGED WIVHIN 2* OF FIREFLACE. SMOKE
CHAMBER OH SHIMNEY WALLS, COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE PLAGED
WITHIN & OF HE BIREFLACE GPEMNG, PER UBC 010278

FREFABRICATED FIRERLACE (WOOQ OF BAS) FI1 ICRO #ER-2507
PREFASRICATED FIREPLACE (GAT APRUANCE} Fi| 1RO SER-3507

WMASOHAY FREHAX [2* CLEAR TO GOMBUSTIELEE)

DOUBLE WALL CHIMINEY RISER 1¢* DIAMEIER 12 DIAMETER

RASED HESATH 168" PLATFOANM

CODE NOTES

5/8" TYPE X DRYWALL BELOW STATR ON WALLE AND CEILING U3G 1003.3.43
1-HOUR WALL PER UBC ASBEMBLY 7B-17-14

HOT USED

+-HOUR FLOOA ASARMELY PER URG 70-13-1.4

SOUNDWALL WITH 8TC RATING OF 65 MibeU, SEE OETAIL 14/48.0
NOT UBED

MIHIMUM 38 SOUARE STDOP AT EXTERIOR QO0RS

1" MAX, STEP AT QUT SWNG OCORS

250 TYPE X DHYALL @ GEILNG

' MANIMU M BPHERE CPENING @ RALING 808 BALCONIES
BRTERVENF 10407 MAXLENGEH T0 EXTERIOR WALL

BATHROOMS f LAUNDRY NOTES
LMY FUJSH TOSLET (1.6 GALIFLUSHY

Sl

BATHTUE W TH SHOWER

TEMPERED GLASS FNOLOSURE

218 PLUMBING WALL

HIRRORA

WATER HEATER

WABHER

DRYER

MIITE: PROYIDE 76 HIGH NONABESOHBENT WALL AACENT TC) SHOWER ANE ARIROVED
SHATTER RESIETANT MATRERKL FOR SBOWER ENCLOSUAR AMD WINDO'WS 5F BILL 19 LESS
THAN 8.0 ASOVE TUIE OR 9B0WER FLOOR, (WATER REBISTANT GYFEUM BOARD IS NDT
PERMITTED FOR TILE BACRING AT SHOWEM)

SPECIALTY TEM NOTES

ELECTRIGAL PANE]L
ELECTRICAL SUB FANEL
VELEPHONE f DATA
BPRINKLES AKIEA AND PAMEL.
EMERSENGY EGRESS WINDOVY

ROOF NOTES

CLALE W RUOF .

FLEL DOATING FLAT DEGK WITH 2% SLOPE TOWARD RODF RAN

CHIMNEY 'WITH 24 (8 COPPER FLAST NG AND COUNTER FLABHING

& D\, ABS BOOR DAAHS, SEPARKTE LINES WITH THUNDER RRC® COPPEFR DRANS
AN ONE GYERFLOW

247 WE0OE % 12' HIGH OHAGIN ROGF vENT

ATTIC VENTILATICN GALCULATION:
4% 2286 = £78 851300 = 0.5y 144 80 FT. =833 QL IV,

BRCADIE 2 VENYS AT 100 5¢. i, FACH
([CNE FOFLLIMIT A ATTIC AN OME FOR UMIT 43 AT

ROOF SPECIFICATION:

ROQF - ASPHALT BHINALE
MANDFACTUIRE - TARHO
IGED - E3Rp12
ClARS-A

GENERAL NOTES

1. PROYIDE FIFIE TLO GRS ANE DRAST ET0PS PEE VB 703
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LOT S5, BLOCK 140, NEWPORT BEACH TRACT

SCALE 17=8’ ADDRESS OF PROJECT: DATE: 8-22-07
208 41ST STREET, NEWPORT BEACH
OWNER AND SUBDIVIDER: PREPARED BY:
ZOTOVICH DEVELOPMENT CO. RON MIEDEMA L.S. 4653
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DESCRIPTION |
WALL
- —| BUILDING
—_——— LOT LINE
WM | WATER METER
F.F. FINISH FLOOR
G.F. GARAGE FLOOR
CONC. | CONCRETE
M.H. M AN-HDLE NOTE: ELEVATIONS AS SHOWN ARE EXISTING GRADES BENCH MARK:
RES, RESIDENCE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION AND BUILDING IS THE 40782 EL=7.142 NAVDSS

PROPOSED BUILDING.

PA2007-187 for NP2007-024
208 41ST STREET

DATE OF MEETING - October 22, 2007
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